
Latrobe City Council Report 
Ordinary Council Meeting - 10 June 2014 

  FEES AND CHARGES 2014/2015 - ADOPTION 
GENERAL MANAGER  Planning and Governance  
         

For Decision  

 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to have Council consider and adopt the 
proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Charges. 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
No officer declared an interest under the Local Government Act 1989 in 
the preparation of this report. 

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 
This report is consistent with Latrobe 2026: The Community Vision for 
Latrobe Valley and the Latrobe City Council Plan 2013-2017. 
 
Latrobe 2026: The Community Vision for Latrobe Valley 
Strategic Objectives – Governance 
In 2026, Latrobe Valley has a reputation for conscientious 
leadership and governance, strengthened by an informed and 
engaged community, committed to enriching local decision making. 
 
Latrobe City Council Plan 2013 - 2017 
 
Theme and Objectives 
Theme 3: Efficient, effective and accountable governance 
 
Objective: To provide open, transparent and accountable governance 
 
Strategic Direction – Continuously improve financial management and 
reporting 
 
Legislation  
Section 187 of the Local Government Act 1989 

BACKGROUND 
Annually, as part of the budget process, Council reviews user fees and 
charges. 
The draft Fees and Charges were presented to Council at the Ordinary 
Council Meeting held on 28 April 2014 and Council resolved as follows: 
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That 
1. Council gives public notice of its intention to consider the draft Fees 

and Charges 2014/2015 and invites submissions; and 
2. Council considers submissions in relation to Council’s draft Fees and 

Charges 2014/2015 at a Special Council Meeting to be held on 2 
June 2014; and 

3. Council consider final adoption of the Fees and Charges 2014/2015 
at the Ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 10 June 2014. 

 
At the close of the consultation period 51 submissions had been received.  
 
A brief summary of submissions is included in the issues section below. 
One submitter presented to Council at the Special Council Meeting held 
on 2 June 2014 for consideration. At that meeting Council resolved: 
 
That  
1. Council notes the submissions which have been received, and 

considers the submissions prior to the adoption of the 2014/2015 
Fees and Charges; and 

2. The 2014/2015 Fees and Charges be considered for adoption at 
the Ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 10 June 2014.  

ISSUES 
A significant number of Council’s fees and charges require notice to be 
given to users.  By adopting the fees and charges it will allow sufficient 
notice to be given for any changes to fees and charges for implementation 
from 1 July 2014.  
The following comments relate to the assessment of submissions 
received: 
 
Brief summary of 
submission 

Name of submitter Response to Submission 

Requesting consideration of 
a membership category for 
Emergency Services at 
Latrobe Leisure 

Anonymous A Emergency service 
departments are eligible 
under the corporate 
memberships offered in the 
2014/15 fees and charges 
document. It is therefore not 
considered necessary to 
introduce a membership 
category for Emergency 
Services. 
The proposed emergency 
services membership request 
will form part of a corporate 
membership review that is 
due to take place in 2014/15. 
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Brief summary of 
submission 

Name of submitter Response to Submission 

Request for review of pool 
fees applicable to Traralgon 
Swimming Club and its 
members. 

Jane Mitchell 
President, Traralgon 
Swimming Club 
 

In response to the key 
themes identified in the 
submissions; 
 
Concession membership 
rates are currently offered 
to customers on Aged 
Pension, Senior or 
Disability Support Pension.  
The same concession 
memberships rates could 
be applied to people under 
the age of 18 who hold a 
valid student card. The 
estimated financial impact 
by offering this form of 
concession is estimated at 
approximately $8,000 
annually. 
 
Carnival hire fees were 
reviewed in 2013/14 as a 
result of feedback from the 
Traralgon Swimming Club 
and resulted in a reduction 
to full day carnival hire. 
The full day carnival hire 
rate reflects a discount 
from the per hour rate due 
to the duration of hire and 
is consistent with 
benchmarking that was 
undertaken as part of the 
review in 2013/14. 
 
The full day carnival hire 
rate is a reflection of the 
actual cost to operate and 
staff the facility during a 
carnival. The introduction 
of a 30% discount to 
associations hosting 
tournaments/meets 
(maximum 2 per year) is 
approximately $3,000-
$5,000 annually. 
 
The meeting room hire rate 
of $26.50 per hour could 
be incorporated into the full 
day carnival hire rate. The 
estimated financial impact 
would be <$1,000. 
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Brief summary of 
submission 

Name of submitter Response to Submission 

The out of hours fee 
reflects the actual cost of 
operating and staffing the 
facility. Entry to the facility 
is then applied and patrons 
are required to use their 
membership passes or visit 
passes as they would in 
regular operating hours. 
  

Consideration of Pre-school 
fees being charged on a per 
session basis 

Luke Yeates The prekinder fee is based 
on the annual cost to 
provide early learning and 
care to children for the 
year prior to their funded 
preschool program. The 
introduction of a per 
session fee has not been 
considered as this would 
require an increase in 
administrative support thus 
resulting in an overall 
increase in the cost of the 
service and a subsequent 
further increase in annual 
fees.  
 

Request for Latrobe 
Regional Gallery fees to be 
funded through GDF Suez 
sponsorship 

Irene Proebsting & Barry 
Brown 
 
Libby Witchell 

The current sponsorship 
agreement between GDF 
Suez and Latrobe Regional 
Gallery is allocated to the 
gallery Education and 
Public Programs, and is 
not sufficient to cover the 
operational costs of the 
Community Access 
Gallery. 
 
Exhibition fees are 
considered to be 
reasonable and were 
established using 
benchmarking to ensure 
consistency with regional 
industry standards. 
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Brief summary of 
submission 

Name of submitter Response to Submission 

Objecting to increase in 
Childcare Fees 

Penny-Lee & Timothy 
Harris 
Josh & Stacey Jennings 
Christine McDonald 
Lauren Whitehead 
Jessie Bayley 
Gregory & Uwa 
Imhagwe 
Adam Auteri 
Vanessa Pavlic 
Belinda Hoffard 
Renee Paulet 
Samantha Salienko 
Ashly Casey 
Andrew & Alison Pigdon 
Emma Standen 
Ashleigh Cooney 
Kate Smith 
Rachel Smithson 
Kerby Robinson 
Dan H 
Teresa Forbes 
Jess Mackie 
Kylie Jennings 
Stacey Wolf 
Victoria Wilson 
Abbie McMahon 
Cassy Siddle 
Nicole Boothman 
Alex Wilson 
Jimi Hopkins 
Laura Buckton 
Sheila Wandue 
Lisa Pavlic 
Sheree Churchill 
Melanie Palmer 
Sharni Connolly 
Kym Charalambous 
Anonymous B 
Anna Demetriou 
Kelly Hewling 
Haley Taylor 
Julie Brown 
Amanda Waterston 
Ubaldo Peluso 
Louise Watson 
Helen Zandona 
Calida Havas 

In response to the key 
themes identified in the 
submissions; 
 
Theme 1- Large 
increase/strain on 
already stretched 
budgets: 
It is acknowledged that a 
$10 per day or 13.7% 
increase in long day care 
fees is a significant impost 
on working families. It is 
also recognised that up to 
50% of this increase may 
be recovered by 
Government Child Care 
Benefit (CCB) rebates for 
eligible families. The 
proposed increase is not 
based on CPI, it is based 
on reducing the cost for the 
provision of Child & Family 
Services (as an integrated 
service) to rate payers 
from $1.15M to $1.05M for 
the 2014/2015 financial 
year.  
The financial impact on the 
2014/15 budget of a 
change in the daily fee is 
$21,000 for every $1 
change. 
 
Theme 2 – What’s in it for 
me? / What benefits will 
be seen for the proposed 
increase? (e.g. nappies, 
meals, additional carer 
staff) 
Many of the submissions 
acknowledge that the 
choice to send their 
children to Latrobe City 
Long Day Care services is 
due to the provision of high 
quality education and 
care.  There will be no 
tangible additions to the 
service as a direct result of 
the increased fees. 
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Brief summary of 
submission 

Name of submitter Response to Submission 

Theme 3 - There is a 
perception of over 
staffing from an 
administrative point of 
view: 
As a direct result of the 
Child & Family Services 
Review additional layers of 
administration and support 
were implemented 
intentionally to reduce the 
burden of administration 
for the educators. This may 
result in a perception of 
increased administration 
staff, but in reality it has 
resulted in efficiencies and 
savings over a 5 year 
timeframe of $400K and 
has allowed our educators 
to focus on providing high 
quality education and care. 
 
Theme 4 - What will be 
the cost impact on 
changes to staff ratios in 
child care from 2016?  
Will this mean more 
increased fees in the 
future? 
Planning for the increase 
to child:staff ratios is in the 
initial phase as we are 
waiting for the result of the 
Productivity Commission 
Review of Childcare and 
Early Childhood Education 
undertaken by the Federal 
Government into the 
current COAG agreement. 
This review is due to be 
completed by the end of 
October 2014.  Once the 
findings have been 
realised, there will be a 
clear understanding of 
which commitments will 
require further investigation 
and action. 
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The exhibition process has resulted in the receipt of 51 submissions which 
are well informed and have assisted in a robust review of the draft Fees 
and Charges document.  Consideration of the submissions has been 
undertaken in the context of the wider draft budget for 2014/2015 and in 
particular the need to ensure long term financial sustainability in the 
provision of infrastructure and services for the Latrobe City community.  In 
this context it is considered necessary to maintain the exhibited Fees and 
Charges 2014/2015 in their current form. 

FINANCIAL, RISK AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
Risk has been considered as part of this report and it is considered to be 
consistent with the Risk Management Plan 2011-2014. 
 
Fees and charges contribute significantly to Council’s revenue.  In 
2014/2015 it is anticipated that fees and charges will provide 
approximately 12% of Council’s total annual revenue. The adoption of the 
proposed fees and charges will provide certainty in relation to this revenue 
component. 
 
Should Council decide to alter any charges included in the 2014/2015 
Fees and Charges, the net change in overall revenue will result in the 
need to either change the annual percentage increase in Rates for the 
2014/2015 Budget or identify offsets through changes to the service profile 
or a reduction in capital expenditure. 

INTERNAL/EXTERNAL CONSULTATION 
Engagement Method Used: 
The proposed fees and charges for 2014/2015 were placed on Council’s 
website, displayed at Council’s Service centres, Leisure Centres, 
stadiums, libraries, and childcare facilities. Public notices were placed in 
the Latrobe Valley Express and Council officers have consulted with 
service users in relation to the proposed fees and charges. 
Details of Community Consultation / Results of Engagement: 
At the conclusion of the public consultation period, 51 submissions had 
been received. 
Submissions were considered at the Special Council Meeting on 2 June 
2014. There are no proposed changes to fees and charges arising from 
the consideration of these submissions.  
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OPTIONS 
Having completed the required statutory processes and taking the content 
of submissions regarding the proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Changes into 
account, Council could: 
 
1. Adopt the proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Changes with no 

changes; or 
2. Amend and adopt the proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Changes; 

It is noted that if the proposed fees and charges are amended, 
additional offsets would need to be identified in the 14/15 Budget. 
This could include a change to service profile or a reduction in 
capital expenditure. 

 

CONCLUSION 
In accordance with Council’s resolution on 28 April 2014 public comment 
was sought regarding the proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Charges.  
Submissions regarding the proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Charges were 
considered at the Special Council Meeting on 2 June 2014 and as a result 
it is proposed that no changes be made to the draft 2014/2015 Fees and 
Charges associated with the 51 submissions received. 

 
Attachments 

1. Fees and Charges 2014/2015 
  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
That  

1.  Council adopts the proposed 2014/2015 Fees and 
Charges; and 

2.  That Council writes to submitters in regards to the 
proposed 2014/2015 Fees and Charges to thank them for 
their submission and advise them of Council’s decision.  
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